ORDINANCE NO. 1095-05-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HONDO, TEXAS (CITY)
AMENDING ORDINANCE 1080-09-15 “FEE SCHEDULE” BY
ESTABLISHING AND INCORPORATING INTO THE FEE
SCHEDULE AN INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER DISCHARGE
PERMIT APPLICATION FEE; DECLARING A PUBLIC
PURPOSE; INCORPORATING RECITALS; PROVIDING A
REPEALER; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABLITY AND SETTING
AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Hondo adopted Ordinance 1080-09-15 on September 28, 2015,
which established a comprehensive “Fee Schedule” which set forth the cost of all services provided
to the citizens and businesses of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hondo City Council considers it reasonable to amend said Fee
Schedule periodically to reflect the cost of providing services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it is necessary to establish an Industrial
Wastewater Discharge Permit Application Fee per the regulations in Article 13.08 Industrial Waste
of the City Code of Ordinances; and

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HONDO, TEXAS

SECTION 1. AUTHORIZATION. The City of Hondo adopts an Industrial Wastewater
Discharge Permit Application Fee of twenty-five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) and such fee is to be
incorporated into A1.009 “Code & Development” section of the Fee Schedule provided in Exhibit
“A.” hereto and made part of this ordinance and to be set forth in the City of Hondo Code of

Ordinances as Appendix A.

SECTION 2. PUBLIC PURPOSE. The City declares the consolidation of its municipal fees
and charges is in the public interest.

SECTION 3. REPEALER. All ordinances, resolutions, and municipal orders in conflict herewith
are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this
Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or illegal, such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining sections of this Ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it
would have passed this Ordinance, and each section, subsection, clause, or phrase thereof,
irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be
declared void; and that in lieu of each clause or provision of this Ordinance that is invalid, illegal.
or unenforceable there be added by the Mayor as necessary with the approval of the City Attorney
as to form, and as a part of the Ordinance a clause or provision as similar in terms to such invalid,
illegal or unenforceable clause or provision as may be possible, legal. valid and enforceable.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HONDO,
TEXAS, THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 2016.

uw Sz 8

JAMES W. DANNER, SR., MAYOR

ATTEST: e
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GLORIA COLBATH
CITY SECRETARY
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EXHIBIT “A.”
FEE SCHEDULE
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CEMETERY LOTS & PERPETUAL CARE
City Residents or owners of property inside city limits
Burial site (lot)
Perpetual care

Non-Residents or non-owners of property inside city limits

Burial site (lot)
Perpetual care:

SOLID WASTE RATES-RESIDENTIAL
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS

SOLID WASTE RATES-BUSINESS/PROFESSIONAL
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS

SOLID WASTE RATES-COMMERCIAL-DUMPSTERS

MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-ONE PICK UP-2yds
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-TWO PICK UP-2yds

MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-ONE PICK UP-3yds
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-TWO PICK UP-3yds
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-THREE PICK UP-3yds

MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-ONE PICK UP-4yds
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-TWO PICK UP-4yds
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-THREE PICK UP-4yds

MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-TWO PICK UP-6yds
MONTHLY RATE TO RESIDENTS-TWO PICK UP-8yds

ROLL OFFS
TDCJ, HEB, WAL-MART & CITY OF HONDO-RES.RATE

DISPOSAL FEE, PER TON-RES. RATE

ADDITIONAL WASTE WHEELER
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL

A1.009-CODE & DEVELOPMENT
PERMITS
Re-Inspection Res./Com. Bldg
Demolition (Res./Com.)
Certificate of Occupancy (CO)
Cash Bond CO

$200.00 per site
$200.00 per burial

$200.00 per burial
$300.00 per burial

$21.18
$32.49
$42.59

$30.14
$40.19
$50.23

$81.19
$136.45

$91.56
$173.02
$248.65
5128.15
5191.92
$286.44
$284.85

$383.84

$416.32

512.31

$11.31 per month
$11.31 per month

S40.00 Res./$60.00 Commercial
$50.00 Res./$100 Com.
$25.00 Res./$50.00 Com.
$200.00



Burn Permit

Vendor Permit

Building Improvement Permit
$1.00 TO $2000.00
$2001.00 TO $25,000.00

$25,001.00 to $50,000.00

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00

$100,001.00 to $500,000.00

$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00

$1,000,000.00 and above

Premature Work
Plan Review Fee

Fire Marshall Safety Inspection Fee

Electrical Installation Schedule
(Other & Over 50')
Sewer Tap

Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit
Application Fee

Water Meter Fee
3/4"
1
11/2"

n
Variance Hearing
Plat Fee
Replat
Street Cut

Curb Cut
Curb Cut Licence
Hydrant Construction Meter
Block Party Permit
Carnival License

$25.00
$25.00-30 day/$50.00-60 day/$65.00-180
day/$100-one year/$25.00 per agent/ $15.00
ea. lost permit

$80.00
$80.00 for the first $2000.00 plus $14.00 for each
each additional $1000.00, or fraction thereof,
to and including $25,000.00
$391.25 for the first $25000.00 plus $10.10 for
each additional $1000.00, or fraction thereof,
to and including $50,000.00
$643.75 for the first $50,000.00 plus $7.00 for
each additional $1000.00, or fraction thereof,
to and including $100,000.00

$993.75 for the first $100,000.00 plus $5.60 for
each additional $1000.00, or fraction thereof,
to and including $500,000.00
$3,233.75 for the first $500,000.00 plus $4.75 for
each additional $1000.00, or fraction thereof,
to and including $1,000,000.00
$5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $3.15
for each additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof
2x Building Improvement Permit
(TBD) 65% of Building Permit Fee
$100.00 Commercial/$75.00 Residential $50.00
Follow Up-Goes to above fee

$200.00 Single Phase Temp. Service $25.00
Material Costs & 10%
$1,200.00
$2,000.00

$2,500.00

$900.00
$1,200.00
$2,000.00
$2,400.00
$100.00
$1000.00 & $25.00 per plat
$5.00 each up to $50.00
$50.00 Full Cut
$25.00 Half Cut
Pro Rata/cost per foot
$50.00 Deposit
$500.00
$25.00
$250.00



Sexually oriented business license

LICENSES
General Class B Wholesaler's Permit (W)

BEER LICENSES
Branch Distributor's License (BC)
General Distributor's License (BB)
Importer's License (BI)
Local Distributors's License (BD)

Beer Retailer Off Premise (BF) Annual
Retail Beer on Premise (BE) Annual
Retail Dealer's On Premise Late Hours License (BL)
Retail Beer & Wine on premise (BG) Annual
Retail Beer & Wine off premise (BQ) Annual
Importer's Carrier License (BJ)
LIQUOR LICENSE
Beverage Cartage License (PE)
Carrier's Permit (C)

Food and Beverage Certificate (FB)
Mixed Beverage Permit (MB)

Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit (LB)
Package Store (P) Annual
Wine Only Package Store (Q) Annual
Private Carrier's Permit (O)

STREET LIGHT (Alley or Private Properties)
Installation Fee

STREET LIGHT (New Development Area)
Installation Fee

Electric Overhead (Single & Multi Phase)
Electric Underground (Single & Multi Phase)

A1.010-AIRPORT
Hangar Lease/Rental: (monthly)
Al-A7
B1-B7
C1-C7
D1-D7
E1-E7
F1-F7
G1-G3
H1

Piston RON Tiedown
Turbine RON Tiedown
Piston Monthly Tiedown
Turbine Monthly Tiedown

$500.00

$150.00

$75.00
$300.00
$20.00
$75.00
$60.00
$150.00
$225.00
$175.00
$60.00
$20.00

$20.00
$30.00
$100.00
$3,000.00
No City fee until 4th yr (3yr waiting period)
$150.00
$500.00
$75.00
$30.00

No longer installing

$500.00

$200 plus actual cost
$200 plus actual cost

$160.00
$160.00
$70.00
$160.00
$160.00
$160.00
$70.00
$365.00

$3.00 per night

$7.50 per night
$50.00-30 plus days
$100.00-30 plus days



